Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(2)  Represents the pro forma acquisition of the Acquired Properties and the estimated allocation of the $366.8 million
purchase price to the assets acquired.

(3)  Represents the pro forma adjustment for our 30% ownership in the Acquired Properties, net of debt.

(4)  The consideration for the Acquired Properties consists of $149.8 million of debt assumed and $151.9 million in
additional borrowing.

In addition to the $149.8 million of contractual debt assumed, the adjustment to mortgage notes payable includes $2.6
million to record the debt assumed at fair value.  This additional mortgage premium will be amortized over the
remaining life of the loans, with amortization recorded to reduce the monthly interest expense recorded on the loans.

11

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

17

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Historical
(1)

Statement
of

Revenues
and

Certain
Expenses -

The
Acquired
Properties

(2)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Minimum rent $ 90,354 $ 28,850 $ 177 (3) $ 119,381
Percentage rent 601 52 - 653
Recovery income from tenants 31,664 8,353 - 40,017
Other property income 2,055 599 - 2,654
Management and other fee income 4,064 - (1,421 ) (4) 2,643
TOTAL REVENUE 128,738 37,854 (1,244 ) 165,348

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 17,076 4,595 - 21,671
Recoverable operating expense 15,879 4,270 - 20,149
Other non-recoverable operating
expense 2,838 1,963 (1,396 ) (4) 3,405
Depreciation and amortization 39,479 - 8,035 (5) 47,514
General and administrative expense 19,445 45 - 19,490
TOTAL EXPENSES 94,717 10,873 6,639 112,229

INCOME BEFORE OTHER
INCOME AND EXPENSES AND
TAX 34,021 26,981 (7,883 ) 53,119

OTHER INCOME AND
EXPENSES
Other income, net (66 ) - - (66 )
Gain on sale of real estate 69 - - 69
Earnings from unconsolidated joint
ventures 3,248 - (1,545 ) (6) 1,703
Interest expense (25,895 ) (9,768 ) (2,390 ) (7) (38,053 )
Amortization of deferred financing
fees (1,449 ) - - (1,449 )
Provision for impairment (1,766 ) - - (1,766 )
Provision for impairment on equity
investments in unconsolidated joint

(386 ) - - (386 )

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

18

ventures
Deferred gain recognized 845 - - 845
INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE TAX 8,621 17,213 (11,818 ) 14,016
Income tax benefit 34 - - 34
INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 8,655 17,213 (11,818 ) 14,050

NET INCOME 8,655 17,213 (11,818 ) 14,050
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling partner interest 112 - (248 ) (136 )
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO RPT 8,767 17,213 (12,066 ) 13,914
Preferred share dividends (7,250 ) - - (7,250 )
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 1,517 $ 17,213 $ (12,066 ) $ 6,664

EARINGS PER COMMON SHARE
(8)
Continuing operations - basic $ 0.03 $ 0.15
Continuing operations - diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.15

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 44,101 44,101
Diluted 44,485 44,485

See accompanying notes.

12

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

19

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(1)  Represents the condensed consolidated continuing operations of the Registrant for the year ended December 31,
2012.  Revenues and expenses related to discontinued operations are not included.  See the historical consolidated

[…]

(7)  Represents a reduction in interest expense of $0.5 million as a result of recording the mortgages assumed on the
acquisition of the properties at fair value.  Offsetting this reduction is the estimated interest expense on the
increase of $151.9 million of debt utilized to fund the acquisitions.  The assumed interest rate on this for the
period is 1.9% which is the same as the interest rate on our line of credit as of December 31, 2012.

(8)  Earnings per share is calculated in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 260 – “Earnings per Share,”
which requires the allocation of non-controlling interest between continuing and discontinued operations.  The
historical earnings per share amounts are the amounts reported in the Registrant’s Form 10-Q for the year ended
December 31, 2012.

13

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

20

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Historical
(1)

Statement of
Revenues

and
Certain

Expenses -
The

Acquired
Properties

(2)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUE
Minimum rent $ 79,440 $ 29,156 $ 842 (3) $ 109,438
Percentage rent 244 15 - 259
Recovery income from tenants 29,673 8,268 - 37,941
Other property income 4,091 684 - 4,775
Management and other fee income 4,126 - (1,673 ) (4) 2,453
TOTAL REVENUE 117,574 38,123 (831 ) 154,866

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes 16,452 4,972 - 21,424
Recoverable operating expense 14,404 3,835 - 18,239
Other non-recoverable operating
expense 3,540 2,252 (1,358 ) (4) 4,434
Depreciation and amortization 34,594 - 8,035 (5) 42,629
General and administrative expense 19,646 - - 19,646
TOTAL EXPENSES 88,636 11,059 6,677 106,372

INCOME BEFORE OTHER
INCOME AND EXPENSES AND
TAX 28,938 27,064 (7,508 ) 48,494

OTHER INCOME AND
EXPENSES
Other expense, net (257 ) - - (257 )
Gain on sale of real estate 231 - - 231
Earnings from unconsolidated joint
ventures 1,669 - (1,354 ) (6) 315
Interest expense (27,636 ) (10,196 ) (3,757 ) (7) (41,589 )
Amortization of deferred financing
fees (1,861 ) - - (1,861 )
Provision for impairment (16,917 ) - - (16,917 )
Provision for impairment on equity
investments in unconsolidated joint
ventures (9,611 ) - - (9,611 )

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

21

Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,968 ) - - (1,968 )
(LOSS) INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAX (27,412 ) 16,868 (12,619 ) (23,163 )
Income tax provision (795 ) - - (795 )
(LOSS) INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS (28,207 ) 16,868 (12,619 ) (23,958 )

NET (LOSS) INCOME (28,207 ) 16,868 (12,619 ) (23,958 )
Net loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling partner interest 1,742 - (268 ) 1,474
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO RPT (26,465 ) 16,868 (12,887 ) (22,484 )
Preferred share dividends (5,244 ) - - (5,244 )
NET (LOSS) INCOME
AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (31,709 ) $ 16,868 $ (12,887 ) $ (27,728 )

LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (8)
Continuing operations - basic $ (0.83 ) $ (0.72 )
Continuing operations - diluted $ (0.83 ) $ (0.72 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 38,466 38,466
Diluted 38,466 38,466

See accompanying notes.

14

Edgar Filing: RAMCO GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

22

RAMCO-GERSHENSON PROPERTIES TRUST
NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

 STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(Unaudited)

(1)  Represents the condensed consolidated continuing operations of the Registrant for the year ended December 31,
2011.  Revenues and expenses related to discontinued operations are not included.  See the historical consolidated